foreign currency transactions. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency.

Particulars As at 31 March 2019
Currency type

AUD EURO USD
Loans & advances recoverable   1  -  23
Trade receivables  -  -  358
Financial assets (A)   1  -  381
Loans and borrowings  -  -  74,189
Trade payables  -   2,931  165
Other current financial liabilities  -  -  34,298
Financial liabilities (B)  -   2,931  1,08,652
Net exposure (A-B)   1  (2,931)  (1,08,271)

Particulars As at 31 March 2018
Currency type

AUD EURO USD
Loans & advances recoverable   1  478  89
Trade receivables  -  -  33
Financial assets (A)   1  478  122
Loans and borrowings  -  -  96,572
Trade payables   1   3,737  1,953
Other current financial liabilities  -  -  11,309
Financial liabilities (B)   1   3,737  1,09,834
Net exposure (A-B)  -  (3,259)  (1,09,712)

256

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2019
(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)
		  Sensitivity
		�  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency

denominated financial instruments.

 Particulars 31 March 2019
Currency type

AUD EURO USD
Foreign exchange rate increased by 5% (previous year 5%) -  (147)  (5,414)
Foreign exchange rate decreased by 5% (previous year 5%) -  147  5,414

 Particulars 31 March 2018
Currency type

AUD EURO USD
Foreign exchange rate increased by 5% (previous year 5%)  -  (163)  (5,486)
Foreign exchange rate decreased by 5% (previous year 5%)  -  163  5,486

		  ii.	 Interest rate risk
			   Liabilities
			�   The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to

interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash
flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

			   a)	 Interest rate risk exposure
				�   The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting

period are as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Variable rate borrowings  2,75,824  2,65,995
Fixed rate borrowings  -  49,395